management  believes  that  any  claims  the  School may  have  are  insured  and  that  any  expense
associated with them will not materially affect the financial position of the School.

Note 11 – Prior Period Adjustment

The School’s beginning net position was restated causing a decrease of $ 150,398. This decrease
was due to the School mistakenly recording certain grant revenue, due to the duplicate recording
of grant receivables.  The grant receivables were recorded twice in error, duplicating revenue and
receivables  in the prior year.   In connection with the grant receivables, certain of these amounts
only  affected  the  fund balances of  the General  and  Special Revenue  Funds  inversely  since  they
were recorded Special Revenue Fund as “receivables” and deferred inflows.

Below is a summary of the corrections as of July 1, 2023:

  Beginning net position was restated as follows:

Net position, as previously reported $ 797,993

Adjustment as noted above (150,398)

Net position, as restated $ 647,595

  Beginning fund balances (deficits) were reclassified as follows:

Special
General  Revenue
Fund Fund Total

Fund Balance (deficit) ‐ Unassigned
 as previously reported $ 704,205   $ (238,527)   $ 465,678

Adjustment as noted above (150,398)   150,398   ‐

Fund balance (deficit) ‐ Unassigned $ 553,807 $ (88,129) $ 465,678

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

24

Archimedean Middle Conservatory
Budgetary Comparison Schedule ‐
General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:
State sources $ 2,721,227   $ 2,721,227   $ 2,712,991   $ (8,236)
Local sources 644,084   644,084   523,608   (120,476)

Total revenues 3,365,311   3,365,311   3,236,599   (128,712)

Expenditures:
Current:
 Instruction:
  Regular instruction 2,365,707   2,365,707   2,410,966   (45,259)
Instructional services:
 Pupil personnel services 1,125   1,125   20,180   (19,055)
 Instructional‐related technology 1,648   1,648   3,260   (1,612)
 School administration 216,841   216,841   45,818   171,023
 Operation of plant 104,577   104,577   8,720   95,857
 Maintenance of plant 40,684   40,684   184,644   (143,960)
Operation of
 noninstructional services:
 General administration 75,359   75,359   189,906   (114,547)
 Board services 31,930   31,930   24,939   6,991
 Fiscal services 27,950   27,950   39,160   (11,210)
 Central services 33,691   33,691   19,539   14,152
 Community services 82,625   82,625   11,924   70,701
Debt service:
 Principal ‐   ‐   129,453   (129,453)
 Interest expense and fiscal charges 180,161   180,161   276,101   (95,940)
Capital outlay ‐   ‐   90,922   (90,922)

Total expenditures 3,162,298   3,162,298   3,455,532   (293,234)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
 over (under)  203,013   203,013   (218,933)   (421,946)

Other Financing Sources:
Issuance of debt ‐   ‐   120,789   120,789

   Net change in fund balance $ 203,013   $ 203,013   $ (98,144)   $ (301,157)

25

Archimedean Middle Conservatory
Budgetary Comparison Schedule ‐
Special Revenue Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:
Federal through state $ 195,496   $ 195,496   $ 150,385   $ (45,111)

Total revenues 195,496   195,496   150,385   (45,111)

Expenditures:
Current:
 Instruction:
  Regular instruction 111,438   111,438   62,256   49,182

Total expenditures 111,438   111,438   62,256   49,182

Net change in fund balance $ 84,058   $ 84,058   $ 88,129   $ 4,071

OTHER INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORTS

26

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Archimedean Middle Conservatory
Miami, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by